Pecyn Dogfen Cyhoeddus

- - Cyngor
sir ddinbych 1'1
County Councill v

At:  Aelodau’r Cyngor Sir Dyddiad: 14 Hydref 2015

Rhif Union: 01824712589

ebost: dcc_admin@denbighshire.gov.uk

Annwyl Gynghorydd

Fe'ch gwahoddir i fynychu cyfarfod y CYNGOR SIR, DYDD MAWRTH, 20 HYDREF 2015
am 10.00 am yn SIAMBR Y CYNGOR, NEUADD Y SIR, RHUTHUN LL15 1YN.

Yn gywir iawn

G Williams
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol, AD a Democrataidd

AGENDA

1 YMDDIHEURIADAU

2 DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANT (Tudalennau 3 - 4)

Dylai'r Aelodau ddatgan unrhyw gysylltiad personol neu gysyllitiad sy'n
rhagfarnu mewn unrhyw fater a nodwyd i'w ystyried yn y cyfarfod hwn.

3 MATERION BRYS FEL Y'U CYTUNWYD GAN Y CADEIRYDD

Rhybudd o eitemau y dylid, ym marn y Cadeirydd, eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod
fel materion brys yn unol ag Adran 100B (4) Deddf LIywodraeth Leol, 1972.

4 DYDDIADURY CADEIRYDD
Nodi ymrwymiadau dinesig a ymgymerwyd gan Gadeirydd y Cyngor (i ddilyn)
5 COFNODION (Tudalennau5 - 12)

Derbyn cofnodion cyfarfod y Cyngor Sir a gynhaliwyd 8 Medi 2015 (copi
ynghlwm).



6 ADOLYGIAD PERFFORMIAD BLYNYDDOL 2014-15 (Tudalennau 13 -
146)

Ystyried adroddiad gan y Swyddog Perfformiad a Chynllunio Strategol (copi
ynghlwm) ar fersiwn drafft Adolygiad Perfformiad Blynyddol y Cyngor ar gyfer
2014-15.

7 RHAGLEN GWAITH I'R DYFODOL Y CYNGOR SIR (Tudalennau 147 -
150)

Ystyried Rhaglen Gwaith i'r Dyfodol y Cyngor (copi ynghlwm).

AELODAETH

Y Cynghorwyr

Y Cynghorydd Gwyneth Kensler

(Cadeirydd)

lan Armstrong
Raymond Bartley
Brian Blakeley

Joan Butterfield
Jeanette Chamberlain-Jones
Bill Cowie

Meirick Davies
Richard Davies
Stuart Davies

Peter Duffy

Peter Arnold Evans
Hugh Evans

Bobby Feeley

Carys Guy

Huw Hilditch-Roberts
Martyn Holland

Colin Hughes

Rhys Hughes

Hugh Irving

Alice Jones

Huw Jones

Pat Jones

Geraint Lloyd-Williams

COPIAU I’'R:

Y Wasg a’r Llyfrgelloedd
Cynghorau Tref a Chymuned

Y Cynghorydd Ann Davies (Is-
Gadeirydd)

Jason McLellan
Barry Mellor

Win Mullen-James
Bob Murray

Peter Owen

Dewi Owens
Merfyn Parry

Paul Penlington
Pete Prendergast
Arwel Roberts
Anton Sampson
Gareth Sandilands
David Simmons
Barbara Smith
David Smith

Bill Tasker

Julian Thompson-Hill
Joe Welch

Cefyn Williams
Cheryl Williams
Eryl Williams

Huw Williams



Eitem Agenda 2

sir ddinbych t%
B

County Council

DEDDF LLYWODRAETH LEOL 2000

Cod Ymddygiad Aelodau

DATGELU A CHOFRESTRU BUDDIANNAU

Rwyf i,

(enw)

*Aelod /Aelod cyfetholedig o

(*dileuer un)

Cyngor Sir Ddinbych

YN CADARNHAU fy mod wedi datgan buddiant *personol / personol a
sy’n rhagfarnu nas datgelwyd eisoes yn Ol darpariaeth Rhan Il cod
ymddygiad y Cyngor Sir i Aelodau am y canlynol:-

(*dileuer un)

Dyddiad Datgelu:

Pwyllgor (nodwch):

Agenda eitem

Pwnc:

Natur y Buddiant:

(Gweler y nodyn isod)*

Llofnod

Dyddiad

Noder: Rhowch ddigon o fanylion os gwelwch yn dda, e.e. 'Fi yw perchennog y tir sy’n gyfagos i'r cais ar gyfer
caniatad cynllunio a wnaed gan Mr Jones', neu 'Mae fy ngWwr / ngwraig yn un o weithwyr y cwmni sydd wedi gwneud

cais am gymorth ariannol'. Tudalen 3



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



Eitem Agenda 5

CYNGOR SIR

Cofnodion cyfarfod o’'r Cyngor Sir a gynhaliwyd yn SIAMBR Y CYNGOR, NEUADD Y SIR,
RHUTHUN LL15 1YN, Dydd Mawrth, 8 Medi 2015 am 10.00 am.

YN BRESENNOL

Y Cynghorwyr lan Armstrong, Brian Blakeley, Joan Butterfield, Jeanette Chamberlain-
Jones, Bill Cowie, Meirick Davies, Richard Davies, Hugh Evans, Bobby Feeley,
Huw Hilditch-Roberts, = Martyn Holland,  Rhys Hughes, Hugh Irving, Alice Jones,
Huw Jones, Gwyneth Kensler (Cadeirydd), Geraint Lloyd-Williams, Jason McLellan,
Barry Mellor, Bob Murray, Peter Owen, Dewi Owens, Merfyn Parry, Paul Penlington,
Arwel Roberts, Anton Sampson, Gareth Sandilands, David Simmons, Barbara Smith,
Julian Thompson-Hill, Joe Welch, Cefyn Williams, Eryl Williams a/ac Huw Williams

HEFYD YN BRESENNOL

Prif Weithredwr (MM), Cyfarwyddwr Corfforaethol: Cymunedau (NS), Pennaeth
Gwasaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd (GW), Rheolwraig Tim Cynllunio Stategol 
[...]
lnerable People are Protected and Able to Live as
Independently as Possible

Outcome 9: Vulnerable people are able to live as independently as
POSSIDIE e 29
Outcome 10: Vulnerable people are protected.......ccoevvenviiiiinieiennnnss 32
Priority Five: Clean & Tidy Streets

Outcome 11: To provide an attractive environment for residents and
VISITOrS @liKe e 35
Priority Six: Ensuring Access To Good Quality Housing

Outcome 12: The housing market in Denbighshire will offer a range of
types and forms of housing in sufficient quantity to meet the needs of
individuals and families ..o 36
Priority Seven: Modernising the Council to Deliver Efficiencies and
Improve Services for our Customers

Outcome 13: Services will continue to improve and develop ............. 39

Outcome 14: More flexible and effective workforce supported by cost
efficient INfrastruCture ..o 40
ProJect RegIS Y ..o 42
OULCOME AQIeeMENT .. ..ot e e e e e aens 45
National Strategic INdicators...........cooiiiiiiiii e 46
External Regulation and Inspection Work ..............ccoooviiiiiiiiiincneeee. 50
4

Tudalen 20



FOREWORD

FOREWORD

Each year we publish a report to review our performance and to evaluate how
successful we have been in delivering real benefits for our communities.
This report is a review of our performance during the 2014/15 financial year.

2014/15 represented the third year of the council’s Corporate Plan for 2012-
17. It remains the most ambitious plan the council has ever had and there is
continued commitment to deliver on the priorities it sets out, despite
continuing harsh financial settlements from the Welsh Government. We
know that some of our priorities will take several years to deliver, and we
realise that the full benefits of our Corporate Plan will be realised beyond
2017.

The council has continued to make progress with its priorities during
2014/15. However, there are still key areas that we have identified for
improvement, and we will be working hard to address these. Accord
[...]
n the future.

23

Tudalen 39



DEVELOPING THE LOCAL ECONOMY

OUTCOME 6
Well-promoted Denbighshire
SUMMARY

The overall status for this Outcome is Yellow, Good.

This Outcome is primarily concerned with activity that will support new
inward investment. Two projects are underway, the aims of which are to
better market Denbighshire as a place to invest in, and to ensure that
subsequent enquiries are followed up well in order to maximise likelihood of
investment.

has been late getting
started, hence its Orange,
Acceptable status. It’s
likely that key milestones
and deadline dates will be
revised to more accurately
reflect what can be
achieved with the capacity
available. It’s important that the Council is ready to handle those enquiries
well before embarking on its marketing campaign, and the necessary
preparatory work is underway.

As part of our regional inward investment
promotion work local businesses and parts
of Denbigh and St Asaph Business Park
featured in video clips on the #7NorthWales
inward investment promotion site.

It should be noted that two indicators have been withdrawn during the last
year. These were: ‘The percentage of residents satisfied with their areas a
place to live’, and ‘The percentage of residents reporting they are likely to
move out in the next five years’. This is because the goal of the Outcome has
evolved to focus on promoting Denbighshire as a place to do business,
rather than as a place to live.

24

Tudalen 40


http://7northwales.co.uk/the-films/
http://7northwales.co.uk/the-films/

IMPROVING PERFORMANCE IN EDUCATION & THE QUALITY OF OUR SCHOOL BUILDINGS

OUTCOME 7

Students achieve their potential

SUMMARY

The overall position for this outcome is Orange: Acceptable. We are using a
higher benchmark for excellence for educational attainment where ‘Green:
Excellent’ is the best in Wales.

There has been improvement in all education attainment indicators identified
for this outcome in 2013/14 academic year, Denbighshire ranking second in
Wales for pupils achieving the level 2 threshold or vocational equivalent at
Key Stage 4. The smallest improvement was made in pupils achieving the
Core Subject indicator in Key Stage 2, for which we remain in the top-half of
authorities in Wales.

The number of deficit places as a percentage of the overall total primary
school places in Denbighshire is considered to be a priority for
improvement. This is due to the increase in pupil numbers in the primary
sector, leading to a shortage of places. It is also worth noting that there is an
increase in the percentage of surplus places in secondary schools at present
due to a reduction in the number of pupils in secondary school. This is not
expected to rise until 2018, and these issues are being closely monitored as
part of Denbighshire’s Modernising Education Programme.

Nevertheless the Modernising Education Programme has continued to deliver
significant projects to improve school buildings and facilities across the
county, including the extension, remodel and refurbishment of Ysgol Y Llys,
Prestatyn; and the extension and refurbishment of Ysgol Bro Dyfrdwy area
school, Cynwyd site. Work was also started on the extension and
refurbishment of Bodnant Community School, Prestatyn; and significantly the
new Rhyl High School build. Both of these are expected to be complete by
I e

been a great deal of

The Ruthin Area Review has been impacted progress on the design

by the decision by the Education Minister to work for the extension

not allow the closure of Llanbedr School,

concluding that the council had failed to

consult adequately with the Diocese. The
council has since reopened its consultation.

and refurbishment of
Ysgol Glan Clwyd, aiming
to start construction in
November 2015.

25

Tudalen 41



IMPROVING PERFORMANCE IN EDUCATION & THE QUALITY OF OUR SCHOOL BUILDINGS

The percentage of pupils (including those in local
authority care) who leave compulsory education,
training or work-based learning without 
[...]
with a
UK and international
profile covering the
full spectrum of the
curriculum;
engaging, exciting
and enriching the
lives of our children
and young people.
For more
information, visit



http://www.denbighshireenrichment.com/
http://www.denbighshireenrichment.com/

IMPROVING OUR ROADS

OUTCOME 8

Residents and visitors to Denbighshire have access to a safe and well-
managed road network

SUMMARY

Overall, the current position for this outcome is Yellow, Good.

The road condition indicators are compared with a group of similar rural
local authority areas in Wales. Despite an improvement, our non-principal (B)
roads are still considered a priority for improvement. Both our principal (A)
and non-principal (C) roads, however, have improved, with our overall final
position for the percentage of A, B and C roads that are in overall poor

condition being best in

group for 2014/15.

Resources have to be rationed in this service
area, but the service is working to switch the
focus of spend from reactive to proactive
work across all of its road categories. Budget
reductions will, however, continue to have an
adverse impact.

It should be noted that
the national indicators
focus mainly on A and B
roads and use of these
indicators to determine
priorities did not properly
reflect the public’s
perception of the local
road network. Following
that conclusion, by Members, the service began to measure condition in a
different way with a ‘road condition assessment score’ that would mirror the
concerns of our communities and our Members. The system is now used to
prioritise which schemes should be undertaken, with Members consulted on
the proposals via Member Area Groups (MAGs).

In 2014/15 we reorganised our Streetscene service to make it more
customer focussed, and the feedback received to date has been
overwhelmingly positive, with compliments outnumbering complaints.

Also, in the interests of efficiency and modernisation, Streetscene moved
away from using COMMS (the system previously used to create this
percentage figure) and introduced the new Symology system. Unfortunately
the old system was withdrawn before the new system was ready to take over.
These issues have now been addressed and a new report has been built into
Symology that allows the service to accurately monitor performance in
relation to damaged roads. This being the case, reliable figures will be
available from Q2 2015/16 onwards.

27

Tudalen 43



IMPROVING OUR ROADS

A policy was implemented in 2014/15 to improve the percentage of planned
dropped-kerbs delivered along key routes within the year. At the end of
2014/15, a high percentage, 92% completion of works had been achieved
and this was considered to be at an acceptable level.

28
Tudalen 44



VULNERABLE PEOPLE ARE PROTECTED AND ABLE TO LIVE AS INDEPENDENTLY AS POSSIBLE

OUTCOME 9
Vulnerable people are able to live as independently as possible
SUMMARY

The overall position for this outcome is Yellow, Good.

Within this outcome we pledged to reduce the number of adults who needed
residential care during the year by 200 (overall), from 815 in 2012 to 615 by
2017. The total for 2014/15 was 697, which means we are making good
progress towards our ambition. The number of adults supported in
residential care on 31st March 2015 was 499, down from 579 on 31 March
2012.

The rate of delayed transfers of care from hospital to home increased from
0.54%in 2013/14 to 1.27% in 2014/15. However, performance remains at an
Excellent level and within the top quartile for Wales. The increase in the rate
is as a result of increases in admissions to hospital, creating pressures for
the provision of domiciliary care at discharge. Work is continuing with the
Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board to ensure discharge arrangements
are improved.

In July 2014, we launched a new Single Point of Access service (SPoA),
assessment, and care coordination for preventative and rehabilitation work
for adults across Denbighshire. This includes the 
[...]
e a
priority for improvement. This improved from 91%
in 2013/14 to 93% in 2014/15. This represents
nine cases that were not seen within 10 days, but
this was due to a decision by the Child Protection
Coordinator to delay for justifiable reasons.

The percentage of child protection reviews carried

out within statutory timescales during the year fell

33
Tudalen 49



VULNERABLE PEOPLE ARE PROTECTED AND ABLE TO LIVE AS INDEPENDENTLY AS POSSIBLE

slightly from 100% to 99.6%. One review was not carried out within
timescales.

Despite the improvements we made during 2014-15, the council needs to
continue to reduce the number of looked after children who experienced
three or more placements during the year, and to try to ensure that any
exceptions to this are for positive reasons.

The council also needs to improve the proportion of statutory visits to
looked after children that take place within timescales.

34

Tudalen 50



CLEAN AND TIDY STREETS

OUTCOME 11

To produce an attractive environment for
residents and visitors alike

SUMMARY

The overall position for this outcome is
Green, at an Excellent level.

Data for the rate of fly-tipping in the county
per 1,000 fell slightly in 2014/15, but
remains high in the context of Wales, with
2,024 incidents being recorded. We believe
we are reporting this indicator differently
from other councils because we include
incidents that we identify ourselves through
our street cleaning activities, in addition to
incidents reported by the public.

The percentage of reported fly tipping
incidents cleared within five working days
improved to 97.48%.

The Cleanliness Index, which formed part of
the National Service Improvement dataset
was discontinued in 2014. This has been
replaced with the Keep Wales Tidy
Cleanliness Indicator. The data for 2014/15
is currently awaited and will allow us to
compare ourselves nationally.

Our response to resolving untidy land
incidents improved to a ‘good’ level, with
64% being resolved within 12 weeks in
2014/15. In addition, four of the ‘top 20’
eyesore sites were addressed during the year.

The rate of fixed penalty notices issued (all
types and dog fouling) also improved by 5%
and 2% respectively, both remaining at an
Excellent level with a total of 3,685 notices
(all types) served in 2014/15 (233 of which
related to dog fouling).

Tudalen 51

DOG FOULING

During 2014/15 we
strengthened our tactics
to deal with dog fouling
issues which included:
providing free dog bags,
engaging with dog
owners, receiving and
passing on valuable
information regarding
hotspot areas providing
greater focus for
enforcement officers.

Officers from both Public
Protection and
Environmental Services
have been highlighting
areas of foul in public
places with yellow
dissolvable chalk spray
to warn the public not to
be caught out by
stepping in it. This also
helps our Streetscene
Officers quickly identify
the foul for clearance.

The enterprise has
proved very successful.
There has been a
noticeable drop in
complaints in the Rhyl
area, which is where the
initiative started.

35



ENSURING ACCESS TO GOOD QUALITY HOUSING

OUTCOME 12

The housing market in Denbighshire will offer a range of types and
forms of housing in sufficient quantity to meet the needs of individuals

and families
SUMMARY

The overall status of this Outcome is Orange,
Acceptable. The real test of ‘quality’ housing is
housing that meets people’s needs. We recognise
that this means a mix of council, social landlord,
private rented and owner-occupied housing, and
a Housing Strategy is being developed to reflect
this. All council housing will be brought up to a
good standard. We will build, demolish, and
renovate where necessary, as we understand that
quality neighbourhoods also require quality
housing.

The revised Housing Strategy is underway. A
Lead Members Steering Group has been
established and regular meetings held to provide
input into the emerging Strategy. A key theme in
the Strategy is to develop and impleme
[...]
y (school
holiday club) has been re-
marketed with detailed
promotional material and a
guide for parents. This
provides information on the
scheme and reduces the
instance of negative issues.

39

Tudalen 55



MODERNISING THE COUNCIL TO BE EFFICIENT & IMPROVE SERVICES FOR CUSTOMERS

OUTCOME 14

More flexible and effective workforce supported by cost efficient

infrastructure
SUMMARY

The overall status for this Outcome is Orange:
Acceptable. We are continuing to better exploit
technology to improve efficiency and reduce
costs. There has been investment in hardware and
software that is enabling staff to work in new ways
to better enhance the customer experience. There
are some challenging projects underway that will
continue to support this in the future. It will take
time before the benefits can be fully realised. For
instance, a second internet feed will increase
bandwidth and therefore our resilience.

Staff feel they have the skills to do their job
effectively and the Council’s Modernisation
programme is progressing well. We are preparing
for the rollout of Outlook in 2015/16, which will
improve communication throughout the council
and support the modernisation of ICT
infrastructure that has taken place during this
corporate plan. More staff feel equipped for agile
working but this remains Orange because we want
more Officers to work on a more agile basis,
reflecting that the overall agile working
programme of work is in its infancy. In all, the fact
that the work is progressing as planned in
encouraging. Modernising the way we work is
enabling us to reduce our running costs by making
better use of our office space and by decreasing
our business mileage, and this will have a positive
environmental impact.

We are unable to provide information for carbon
emissions at present due to a major issue with the
new British Gas billing system. This issue is
affecting the majority of Welsh authorities. British
Gas are working on fixing the errors but it is

Tudalen 56

BEN

Minutes of the meeting


 

COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the County Council held in Council Chamber, County Hall, Ruthin 
LL15 1YN on Tuesday, 20 October 2015 at 10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillors Raymond Bartley, Joan Butterfield, Bill Cowie, Ann Davies (Vice-Chair), 
Meirick Davies, Richard Davies, Peter Duffy, Hugh Evans, Peter Evans, Bobby Feeley, 
Carys Guy, Colin Hughes, Rhys Hughes, Hugh Irving, Alice Jones, Huw Jones, 
Pat Jones, Gwyneth Kensler (Chair), Geraint Lloyd-Williams, Jason McLellan, 
Barry Mellor, Win Mullen-James, Bob Murray, Peter Owen, Merfyn Parry, 
Paul Penlington, Pete Prendergast, Arwel Roberts, Gareth Sandilands, David Simmons, 
Barbara Smith, David Smith, Julian Thompson-Hill, Joe Welch, Cefyn Williams, 
Eryl Williams and Huw Williams 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

 
Chief Executive (MM), Principal Solicitor (SC), Strategic Planning Team Manager (LG), 
Economic & Business Development Team & Project Manager (MH), Head of Business 
Improvement and Modernisation (AS), Head of Planning & Public Protection (GB), 
Service Manager, Safeguarding and Reviewing Team (CT), and Committee Administrator 
(SLW). 
 

 
Prior to commencement of the Council meeting, the Chair, Councillor Gwyneth Kensler 
extended condolences to Councillor Bill Tasker following the recent loss of his sister. 
 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ian Armstrong, 
Brian Blakeley, Jeanette Chamberlain-Jones, Stuart Davies, Huw Hilditch-Roberts, 
Martyn Holland, Dewi Owens, Anton Sampson, Bill Tasker and Cheryl Williams 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No Declarations of Interest. 
 

3 URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
No urgent matters. 
 

4 CHAIRMAN'S DIARY  
 
A list of civic engagements undertaken by the Chair and Vice-Chair for the period 
13 August 2015 to 12 October 2015 had been circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the list of civic engagements undertaken by the Chair and Vice-
Chair be received. 
 



5 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Council meeting held on 8 September, 2015 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 8 September, 2015 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
 
At this juncture, the Chair introduced Meira Owen of HomeStart to give a brief explanation 
to Members of the work undertaken by HomeStart within the community and the families 
they assist. 
 
Meira Owen thanked Council Members for allowing her to have the opportunity to explain 
the work of HomeStart. 
 
HomeStart were a charity who had supported families in Denbighshire for the past 15 
years. There were a team of approximately 100 volunteers from diverse communities 
across the county together with 5 members of staff.  The criteria to be referred to 
HomeStart was that there needed to be one child of the family under the age of 11 years.   
 
Following the presentation by Meira Owen, the Chair and Councillor Raymond Bartley 
thanked Meira and her team for all the hard work they did within the communities which 
was invaluable. 
 
6 2014-15 ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REVIEW  

 
The Lead Member for Finance and Assets, Councillor Julian Thompson-Hill, 
introduced the Annual Performance Report (previously circulated) for members to 
approve the draft 2014/15 Annual Performance Review, subject to agreed changes, 
to enable translation and publication prior to 31 October 2015. 
 
The Head of Business Improvement & Modernisation explained that the Council’s 
Corporate Plan 2012-2017 set the strategic direction for the Council and its 
priorities for the five year period.  Details of the Council’s intention to deliver the 
priorities had been set out in the annual service plans and the Corporate Plan 
Annual Delivery document and a set of Outcome Agreements with the Welsh 
Government. 
 
The Annual Performance Report provided a retrospective evaluation of the 
Council’s success in delivering against these plans during 2014-15, and whether 
the Council had successfully fulfilled its obligation to make arrangements to secure 
continuous improvement. 
 
The report had been developed by the Strategic Planning & Performance Team, in 
consultation with other council services.  The performance information contained 
within the document had been provided by services, and had been drawn from the 
Verto Performance Management system.  Consultation had taken place with the 
Senior Leadership Team (SLT) prior to being submitted to County Council for 
approval. 
 



This had been the most ambitious plan to date and was the third year of the plan.  
Good progress had been made but a lot of work still needed to be carried out.  The 
statistics within the report were to date as at the end of March 2015. 
 
The Head of Business Improvement & Modernisation proceeded with a powerpoint 
presentation for Members which included case studies to give clearer examples of 
the work taking place. 
 
Seven priority areas required key actions to deliver and those priorities were: 

 Economic Development 

 Education 

 Roads 

 Vulnerable People 

 Clean and Tidy Streets 

 Housing, and 

 Modernising the Council 
 
The Economic & Business Development Team and Programme Manager 
(E&BDTPM) explained the Economic Community Programme developing initiatives.  
The importance of acceptable broadband and telecommunications and focussing 
on businesses in the use of technology.  Within the DCC Website, there was to be a 
page set up which would contain information for businesses and the page would 
include short, sharp video clips of businesses explaining how they use technology 
to improve their business.  There were plans to have approximately six different 
video clips in both Welsh and English. 
 
The E&BDTPM showed an example of a draft version of a video from a company 
based in Denbigh. 
 
Following the video, the following items were raised during discussion: 

 Broadband speed in certain rural areas was an ongoing issue.  It was 
confirmed that BT and superfast broadband were behind schedule but it was 
the responsibility of the Welsh Government to liaise with BT to improve the 
service.  Councillors were requested to lobby the Welsh Government on the 
issue.  The Chief Executive suggested the issue of the roll out of superfast 
broadband should be called to Scrutiny.  The concerns would also be raised 
with the Assembly Members.   

 Welsh language video clips were proving to be a more difficult task as there 
was a shortage of Welsh speaking business owners who were willing to take 
part to film a video. 

 Following the restructure of the Department, there has been greater 
interaction with other Departments.  A Project Manager was now in place 
and their task was to put together all information.  There were currently 16 
projects and meetings were regularly held to ensure the schedules for 
projects were kept on track. 

 The Leader, Councillor Hugh Evans, reminded Members that the figures 
shown were up to and including March 2015.  The work had been completed 
with a reduced team together with other Departments being integrated.  
Companies outside the Local Authority were now being contacted and 



communication with them was growing.  This had created a resource with 
the Local Authority on a reduced team. 

 The Plan would be to retain current businesses.  The Corporate Director: 
Economic & Community Ambition, together with the Leader had a timetable 
to meet with the top 10 or 15 businesses within Denbighshire to encourage 
growth and to support businesses to grow and employ a larger number of 
people.  The electrification of the railway was also currently under 
discussion. 

 Members agreed that Assembly Members also had a role to play as they 
should be made accountable and for them to support their Local Authorities.  

 The issues of reduced rates for smaller businesses was brought into 
question, especially on Denbighshire’s Town High Streets and also on St. 
Asaph Business Park.  The Corporate Director: Economic & Community 
Ambition confirmed she would collate a briefing note of which schemes 
offered assistance with rates and circulate to Members. 

 
Improving performance in Education and the quality of School Buildings.  Students 
achieving their potential was “acceptable”.  There had been improvement in all 
education attainment indicators identified for this outcome in the 2013/2014 
academic year.  The smallest improvement had been made in pupils achieving the 
Core Subject indicator in Key Stage 2.  Councillor Carys Guy stated that education 
could be improved.  More teachers and teaching assistants were required.  The 
Chief Executive expressed concern and stated improvements could be made. 
 
 
Improving our Roads was “Good”.  The road condition indicators were compared 
with a group of similar rural local authority areas in Wales.  Despite an 
improvement, the non-principal (B) roads were still considered a priority for 
improvement.  Both the principal (A) and non-principal (C ) roads had improved. 
 
 
Vulnerable People are able to live as independently as possible was “Good”.    
Within this outcome, the Local Authority pledged to reduce the number of adults 
who needed residential care by 200 (overall), from 815 in 2012 to 615 by 2017.  
The total for 2014/15 was 697 which showed good progress was being made 
towards the ambition. 
 
Vulnerable People are protected was “Excellent”. 
 
 
Clean & Tidy Streets – produce an attractive environment for residents and visitors 
alike was “Excellent” 
At this juncture, the Head of Planning and Public Protection presented a case study 
regarding eyesore sites.  
 
The impact of eyesore sites were: 

 Economic, social & environmental well-being of community 

 Visual amenity 

 Targets for anti-social behaviour 

 Graffiti 



 Fly-tipping 

 Vermin 

 Safety, and 

 Local property values. 
 

A database had been set up of approximately 100 eyesore sites which varied from 
large problem sites to individual untidy dwellings.  A scoring matrix was devised to 
help prioritise the worst sites.  The top 20 had focused effort and outside the top 20 
were part of day to day regulatory activity. 
 
There was a project structure and the Project Team met every other month: 

 To consider enforcement/ regulatory options 

 What were possible outcomes for each site, and  

 To use enforcement powers to facilitate outcome. 
 
Regular updates were provided to the Corporate Director: Economic & Community 
Ambition, the Lead Member for Public Realm, and Member Area Groups. Periodic 
updates were provided to Local Members. 
  
 
The Head of Planning and Public Protection reiterated that the examples shown 
within the case study were from 2014.  Members requested that an up to date list 
be circulated to them for information.  The Chair suggested that a link to the 
database be circulated to Members and the consensus of agreement was in favour 
of this action. 
 
Members took the opportunity to thank the Head of Planning and Public Protection 
and his Team for all their work. 
 
 
At this juncture (11.35 a.m.) there was a 20 minute break. 
 
The meeting reconvened at 11.55 a.m. 
 
 
The Head of Business Improvement and Modernisation continued with the 
presentation. 
 
Ensuring access to good quality housing.  The housing market in Denbighshire 
would offer a range of types and forms of housing in sufficient quantity to meet the 
needs of individuals and families was “Excellent”. 
 
The revised Housing Strategy was underway.  A Lead Member Steering Group had 
been established with regular meetings being held to provide input into the 
emerging Strategy. 
 
Following in-depth discussion, the following points were raised: 

 The issue of monies which had been drawn down by Social Landlords over 
the past 9 years was brought into question as a majority of accommodation 
provided had been flats and/or houses in multiple occupation. These 



problems were not being addressed and Councillors agreed questions 
needed to be asked as the registered social landlords had not been 
performing particularly well. 

 Was there Member involvement with the Lead Member Steering Group?  It 
had been confirmed Members were able to put forward any 
comments/questions to the Lead Member Steering Group but could not 
attend as members of the Group.  It was clarified to Members that the 
Housing Strategy was to address strategy for the whole of the county and 
not just social landlords and affordable housing.  The Strategy would be 
presented at Communities Scrutiny and then to Full Council. 

 The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) had been removed from the Council 
Briefing Forward Work Programme for 2 November but consensus of opinion 
was taken and it was agreed to reinstate the HRA to the Forward Work 
Programme on that date. 

 
 
Modernising the Council to be efficient & improve services for customers.  Services 
will continue to develop and improve was “Good”.  More flexible and effective 
workforce supported by cost efficient infrastructure was “Acceptable”. 
 
The Council were working to use technology to improve efficiency and reduce 
costs.  There had been investment in hardware and software that would enable 
staff to work in new ways to better enhance the customer experience.  One thing 
was flexible working to enable work from any location.  This would improve the 
benefits of work/life balance and eventually be more economical with office space. 
 
The Service Manager, Safeguarding & Reviewing Team, Colin Tucker, explained to 
Members the success of flexible working within his Team.  Staff were able to 
“hotdesk” which meant less time was taken up with travelling.  Staff were able to 
work on their equipment whilst attending appointments and the appointment times 
were more conducive for the children and families as they could be seen after 
school hours.  
 
Qualitative quality was to be introduced and the monitoring of performance of staff 
would take place. The intelligence would then be used to assist with training, 
developing new skills and to become a more qualified member of staff. 
 
 
Both the Chair and the Lead Member for Social Care, Adult and Children’s 
Services, Councillor Bobby Feeley, thanked the Head of Business Improvement & 
Modernisation and his Team for all their work on the excellent report and case 
studies. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Julian Thompson-Hill, seconded by Councillor Barbara 
Smith. 
 
Vote took place by a show of hands – unanimously in favour of the 
recommendation. 
 



RESOLVED that subject to any agreed changes, Members approve the draft 2014-
15 Annual Performance Review to enable translation and publication before 31 
October 2015. 
 

7 COUNTY COUNCIL FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Chair introduced the Council’s Forward Work Programme (previously 
circulated). 
 
It had been agreed earlier in the meeting to reinstate the Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) to the Council Briefing being held on 2 November 2015. 
 
RESOLVED that subject to the above, the Council Forward Work Programme be 
approved and noted. 

 
The meeting concluded at 12.35 p.m. 

 


